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Army Sustainability Committee (ASC) 
Meeting Minutes
27 October 2005
Welcome and Opening Remarks
COL Jeff Phillips (ODEP) began by welcoming members to the meeting, reviewing the agenda (Enclosure 1), and having Jeff Dickshinski (LMI website designer) introduce himself to the rest of the attendees.  
Chris Werle (LMI) asked all attendees to mark the attendance sheet (Enclosure 2) and make necessary corrections to the listed contact information.  
Review 25 August 2005 Meeting Minutes

COL Phillips next asked the group if any changes were needed to the minutes from the 25 Aug 05 meeting.   No one had any comments at this time, so the group approved the minutes with no additional changes.  LMI will ensure that the final minutes are posted to the Army sustainability website.
Other ASC members then updated the group as listed on the agenda: old business, new business, and wrap-up.    

Old Business  

ASC Charter Status

COL Phillips summarized the status of the ASC Charter.  He indicated that the Charter has been in the development process for almost 16 months now, and still seems to be held up somewhere within the SA’s office.  The Administrative Assistant to the SA indicated they never received it, so Carl Scott provided them another copy.  COL Phillips noted that committees are not supposed to exist forever; typically not more than 24 months.  However, he does not think this will apply to the ASC because sustainability is a continuous concept that never really ends.  He expects to have the Charter either approved or disapproved by the December 2005 meeting.  
Big Picture/Community Concept Poster CD 

Chris Werle reported that the sustainability poster CD has successfully passed its second field test and is in the process of being reproduced at LMI (750 copies). LMI will distribute the CDs during the first week of November.   Karen Baker (AEPI) noted that we may receive requests for printed hard copies of the poster if the field has trouble printing high quality copies locally.  Apparently AEPI has received many such requests for hard copies of the Army Strategy for the Environment since its initial distribution.   Doug Warnock (ODEP) noted that we would address any such requests if and when they are received.  Terry Schmitt (LMI) noted that it may also be possible to post each of the file formats to the website, but because they are very large, it would probably take a long time (e.g., 1.5 hours each) for someone to download them. 
Army Sustainability Video Status

Doug Warnock next updated the group on the status of the Army’s sustainability videos.  The video production company has already completed filming at Fort Lewis and Indiantown Gap, and is now filming at Anniston AD and Redstone Arsenal.  Editing is expected to be complete by November, with the final product ready for fielding by the first of the year.  They are still trying to get the SA and CSA to appear in the videos.   Carl Scott (DASA(ESOH)) has been working on this action and indications from their respective staffs are that they want to participate.  OCPA has to sign off on the concept, and then it can go to the ECC for transmittal to the SA.   COL Phillips noted that we need to get a drop dead date on SA/CSA participation from Chris Daniel (the video producer) and the COR at AEC because we may have to modify the contract to adjust timelines.  The total cost is about $145K to produce a 12 minute video and 3 case studies (ordnance, Stryker acquisition, facilities).  We probably should strive to get senior leader participation, but it will be great with or without them.  The video has relevance for everyone – partners, senior leaders, installations, ARSTAF, Congressional leaders, etc. LTG Barno (ACSIM) could also participate as a spokesman representing the entire Army. 

Army Sustainability Website Status

Terry Schmitt noted that the website has been up and running for about 6 months now and he has been posting periodic updates.  While the website has been a positive tool thus far, Doug and COL Phillips agreed that it needs an appearance update.  Terry and Jeff Dickshinski met with Doug Warnock to establish overall goals and objectives for the website, reviewed its current organization and architecture, and then developed a concept for a completely new design.  Jeff Dickshinski briefed the committee on the results of the redesign effort (Enclosure 3).  The new information architecture generally flows from left to right in progression as one would naturally read a page of text.  It begins on the far left with an overview, and then proceeds to functional areas, FAQs, resources, and news and events.  LTC Mike Speth (NGB-ARNG) noted that instead of functional areas we should align that sections’ content with the mission areas as outlined in the AKO communities.  Karen Baker also pointed out that we need to be sure to include the triple bottom line logo.
In general the committee liked the new design and concept.  They offered some initial thoughts for tweaking it and felt it provides an added level of professionalism to the site.  Terry and Jeff will coordinate further with LTC Speth and make appropriate revisions.  COL Phillips noted that he has been discussing and idea for developing a periodic sustainability newsletter.  This would be yet another mechanism for getting the word out – news, success stories, etc.  He would ultimately like to see all 190+ installations get on the website to post information.  Carl Scott suggested that we develop a template with questions for installations to complete that will guide them in making on-line submissions.  It would also be good to provide incentives to facilitate the process.  This might include such things as offering a prize for the best success story, providing visibility for the story up through the chain of command, or perhaps even using success stories as the basis for a formal Army sustainability awards program.
New Business
Sustainability Video Campaign Plan
COL Phillips stressed the importance of developing a solid campaign plan to facilitate fielding the new video.  Having prior service in the Army’s Office of the Chief of Public Affairs, Karen Baker agreed to head up a team that will put together a draft plan with some basic ideas for initial review and further fleshing out at the next meeting.  Other volunteers (some designated by COL Phillips) for the development team included LTC Mike Speth, Kristin Evenstad (G-3), Ed Engbert (AEC) and Doug Warnock.
Army Energy Program Update
Don Juhasz (ACSIM-FDF-U) updated the committee on the energy program. He noted that there are 5 principal initiatives underway, stressing that energy synergy is very important.  In the last 100 years we have used 50% of the world oil and natural gas reserves.  At the current rate of consumption, we will use up the remaining 50% in the next 25 years.  We will have to convert to use something else other than fossil fuels, and our activities today already limit our future options.  

Generally, we will need to do the following:

1. Eliminate and reduce energy inefficiencies – e.g., don’t expend energy in government buildings 24/7, especially when they are unoccupied; never enter or exit an empty room with the lights still on
2. Increase the efficiencies of things that we buy – e.g., buy Energy Star products; consider payback in reduced energy content; use products with higher SEER ratings
3. Reduce dependency on fossil fuels by doing 1 & 2 above and by using more renewable and alternative fuels

4. Stop using potable water for non-potable uses – e.g., channel stormwater and cooling tower water for irrigation rather than using potable water; conserve water too
5. Increase energy/utility security – e.g., have backups such as generators for our utility systems; minimize exposure of natural gas pipelines and electricity transformers by hardening them and/or putting them under ground.

The bottom line is that E = mc2:  energy = management X carrots X consequences.  Don did not have enough time to discuss the energy program completely, so he will be given additional time at the next meeting to expand on his presentation.
Wrap-up and Next Meeting
COL Phillips thanked the attendees for their participation and reminded everyone that the next meeting will be on 15 December 2005 from 1300 to 1500 hrs in the same building location (Presidential Towers) with the room number to be determined.  He summarized by noting that at the next meeting Karen Baker will start the video campaign plan; that Don will talk to us some more about the energy program; we need to be thinking about how we might produce a sustainability newsletter; and also about how we might produce a Commander’s Guide to Sustainability (similar to the Commander’s Guide to EMS).

LTC Mike Speth asked about the status of COL Phillips’ assignment to the committee to come up with an Army definition of sustainability.  Everyone agreed that the current definition as stated in the Army Strategy for the Environment should be the official one.  COL Phillips noted that he really didn’t intend for the committee to develop a new definition.  He just wanted to be sure we were all reading from the same sheet of music.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1500.
Enclosures:


1 – Agenda

2 – Attendees
3 – Website redesign briefing  

Enclosure 1 
 
      Army Sustainability Committee


Meeting Agenda

Presidential Towers - Room 1100-A (Ground floor)

Crystal City, VA

Thursday, 27 October 2005

1300-1500 hrs

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________
1300 – 1305

Welcome/Opening Remarks



COL Phillips 

1305 – 1310

Review August 2005 Meeting Minutes

COL Phillips/All

1310 – 1415 

Old Business




a. Charter Status




COL Phillips
b. Sustainability Poster CD Status


Chris Werle

c. Army Sustainability Video Status


Ed Engbert

d. IMA Sustainability Training Status


Phil Jessup

e. Army Sustainability Website Status
Terry Schmitt/Jeff                 Dickshinski 

1415 – 1450

New Business






a. Sustainability Video Campaign Plan
COL Phillips
b. Army Energy Program



Don Juhasz

c. Next Steps to Fulfill Chartered Mission

COL Phillips/All

d. Other
COL Phillips/All

 1450 – 1500
Wrap-up, assign tasks/schedule, and set next 
COL Phillips 
meeting date






The purposes of this meeting are to: 


1) update the ASC on issues raised at last meeting; 
2) review the status of the Charter; 
3) update the ASC on the status of the sustainability poster CD;

4) update the ASC on the status of sustainability training;

5) update the ASC on the status of the sustainability website;
6) discuss the Sustainability Video Campaign Plan;
7) update the ASC on the Army’s Energy Program;

8) identify further tasks the ASC should undertake in support of installation sustainability and assign responsibility for achieving them.   

Enclosure 2 - ASC Meeting Attendees (27 Oct 05)
	
	Name
	Organization
	Phone
	Email address

	X
	Baker, Karen
	AEPI
	703-604-2300
	Karen.baker@us.army.mil

	X
	Brewer, Greg 
	ACSIM-MD
	703-601-2541
	gregory.brewer@hqda.army.mil

	
	Cushman, George
	ACSIM-ODEP
	703-601-1961
	Georgec@hqda.army.mil

	
	Dagovitz, Rachel
	IMA-ENV
	703-602-3382
	Rachel.dagovitz@hqda.army.mil

	
	Eady, David 
	CTC
	678-570-9030
	david.s.eady@us.army.mil

	
	Ellor, Jim
	ASA(ALT) SAAL-PE
	703-806-9237
	James.a.ellor@us.army.mil

	
	Engbert, Edward 
	USAEC (SFIM-AEC-AT)
	410-436-6866
	Edward.engbert@us.army.mil

	
	Evans, George
	SAAL-PE
	703-604-7029
	George.evans@saalt.army.mil

	X
	Evenstad, Kristin 
	G-3 (DAMO-TRS)
	703-697-6427
	Kristin.evenstad@hqda.army.mil

	X
	Fittipaldi, John 
	AEPI
	703-604-2307
	John.Fittipaldi@hqda.army.mil

	
	Gaines, Sally 
	JMC
	309-782-0032
	gainess@osc.army.mil

	X
	Giffin, Dave
	USAEC
	410-436-2527
	Dave.giffin@us.army.mil

	
	Hamby, MAJ Jason 
	NGB-ARNG
	703-607-7983
	Jason.hamby@ngb.army.mil

	
	Hassell, Leonard 
	OASA(I&E)
	703-697-8162
	Leonard.Hassell@hqda.army.mil

	
	Jackson, Dan 
	LMI Support
	703-917-7566
	djackson@lmi.org

	
	Jessup, Philip
	HQ, IMA
	703-602-3337
	Philip.jessup@hqda.army.mil

	
	Johnson, Chaela 
	ASA(ALT) SAAL-PE
	703-806-9250
	Chaela.Johnson@us.army.mil

	X
	Juhasz, Don
	ACSIM-FDF-U
	703-601-0374
	Don.juhasz@hqda.army.mil

	
	Lichtenstein, Mark
	G-3/BAH
	443-465-0764
	Lichtenstein_mark@bah.com

	
	Lowe, Stan 
	AMC
	703-806-8726
	lowes@hqda.army.mil

	
	Lyon, David 
	G-4
	703-614-3762
	David.Lyon@hqda.army.mil

	X
	McCall, Tad
	AEPI
	703-604-2321
	Tad.McCall@hqda.army.mil

	
	Murphy, Richard 
	ACSIM-FDC
	703-604-2422
	Richard.o.Murphy@hqda.army.mil

	X
	Phillips, COL Jeffrey G. 
	ACSIM-ODEP 
	703-601-1933
	Jeffrey.phillips2@hqda.army.mil

	
	Polchek, COL Allison 
	USALSA
	
	Allison.Polchek@hqda.army.mil

	
	Rice, Linda 
	IMA-Plans
	703-602-3337
	linda.rice@hqda.army.mil

	
	Robertson, Beverley 
	IMA-Plans
	703-602-2491
	beverley.robertson@hqda.army.mil

	
	Scharl, John 
	ACSIM-FDF
	703-601-0700
	John.scharl@hqda.army.mil

	
	Schroeder, J. Bob 
	ODEP
	703-601-1586
	Joe.Schroeder@hqda.army.mil

	X
	Scott, Carl 
	SAIE-ESOH
	703-614-8464
	Carl.scott@hqda.army.mil

	X
	Siroonian, Kristie
	HQ, AMC
	703-806-8730
	Kristie.siroonian@hqamc.army.mil

	X
	Speth, LTC Michael 
	NGB-ARNG
	703-607-7991
	Mike.speth@us.army.mil

	
	Stemniski, Pete 
	ASA(ALT) SAAL-PE
	703-806-9242
	peter.stemniski@us.army.mil

	
	Vandervort, Joan D. 
	G-3 (DAMO-TRS)
	703-692-6445
	Joan.db.vandervort@us.army.mil

	
	Vojnovich, Brian 
	IMA Operations, Training
	703-602-4698
	vladimir.vojnovich@hqda.army.mil

	
	Walter, COL Jerry 
	NGB-ARNG
	703-607-7967
	jerry.walter@ngb.army.mil

	X
	Warnock, Douglas 
	ACSIM-ODEP
	703-601-1573
	douglas.warnock@hqda.army.mil

	X
	Werle, Chris 
	LMI Support
	703-917-7442
	cwerle@lmi.org

	
	Whitman, Pamela 
	IMA-ENV DIV
	703-602-4223
	Pamela.whitman@hqda.army.mil

	
	Wiggins, Phyllis
	G-3/5/7
	703-692-7822
	Phyllis.wiggins@hqda.army.mil

	
	Willis, LTC Jeffery 
	USALSA
	703-696-1592
	Jeffrey.willis@hqda.army.mil

	
	Wilson, Tracy 
	HQ USACE
	202-761-7526
	Tracy.P.Wilson@usace.army.mil

	
	Yale, CPT Rob 
	ELD
	703-696-1569
	yalerc@hqda.army.mil

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	X
	Dickshinski, Jeff
	LMI
	703-917-7311
	jdickshinski@lmi.org

	X
	Schmitt, Terry
	LMI
	703-917-7414
	tschmitt@lmi.org
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